© Danfoss | 2022.02 AI164086478959en-010902 | 1
Actuators for modulating & 3-point control
AME 655 – without safety function
AME 655 GA – without safety function (replacement for AMV(E) 4xx/6xx)
AME 658 SU, AME 658 SD – with safety function (spring up/down)
AME 659 SD – with safety function (spring down); DIN EN 14597 certified
Data sheet
Actuators are primarily designed to regulate

Stem heater for VFM valve 65-250 065Z7022
Accessories - Adapter
Type Code No.
Adapter for VFG/S, VFU and AFQM 6 & AFQM
PN 25 if produced before March 2015.
065B3527
Accessories - Potential free terminal
Type Code No.
Potential free terminal for all AME 65x
actuators 24V
003G6336
Potential free terminal for all AME 65x
actuators 230V 003G6337
Ordering
Technical data
Please check power supply
and power consumption
prior connection!
Actuator type AME 655/655 GA AME 658 SD AME 658 SU AME 659 SD
Power supply V 24 or 230; +10 … –15 %;  ac or dc
Power consumption VA
12 (24 V)
21 (230 V)
19 (24 V)
28 (230 V)
19 (24 V)
28 (230 V)
19.2 (24 V)
35.7 (230 V)
Frequency Hz 50/60
Control input Y
V 0-10 (2-10) [Ri = 40 kΩ]
mA 0-20 (4-20) [Ri = 500 Ω]
- 3-point (wiring auto-detection)
Control output X
V 0-10 (2-10) [Ri = 10 kΩ]
mA 0-20 (4-20) [Ri = 510 Ω]
Closing force N 2000
Max. stroke mm 50
Speed (selectable) s/mm 2 or 6
Max. medium temperature
°C
Depends on valve type. No limitations for 150°C, for higher temperature
see page 3, INSTALLATION
Ambient temperature 0 … + 55
Storage and transport temperature −40 … +70 (storing for 3 days)
Humidity 5-95% (no condensing)
Protection class II
Grade of enclosure IP 54
Weight kg 5.3 8.6 8.6 8.6
Safety function - Yes Yes Yes (DIN EN 14597)
Safety function runtime/50 mm stroke s - 120 120 120
Manual operation
Electrical  and
mechanical
Electrical  and
mechanical
Electrical  and
mechanical
Electrical
Power failure response
Stem remains in
last position
Safety function
extends the stem
Safety function
retracts the stem
Safety function
extends the stem
 - marking in accordance with the
standards
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EEC
EMC  Directive  2004/108/EEC
Low Voltage Direct.
2006/95/EEC
EMC  Directive
2004/108/EEC
Safety function acc.